as part of a comprehensive needs assessment. Additionally, upon 
completion of the needs assessment, teachers were given the 
opportunity to provide meaningful feedback related to the district's 
goals and initiatives that are reflected in the LCAP. 

Two hundred and twenty eight (228) teachers participated in the 
District’s LCAP survey. This represents an increase of 7% of teacher 
participation in the survey outreach from the prior year. This survey 
asks participants for feedback related to the categories of academic 
environment of our schools and district, support for students, including